INVITATION FOR TENDERS

Ukraine

Energy Efficiency Improvement of Educational Buildings of Kyiv National University of Construction and Architecture (sub-project under the Ukraine Higher Education Project)

INVITATION FOR TENDERS

Major repair of Main educational building located on Povitroflotsky ave. 31 and Architectural building located in Preobrazhenska str. 2, as well as Extension No. 1, Extension No. 2, Extension No. 3 and Extension No. 4 located on Povitroflotsky ave. 31

This Invitation for Tenders follows the General Procurement Notice for this project which was published on the Procurement Notices section of NEFCO's website (https://www.nefco.org) on 28th August 2020.

Kyiv National University of Construction and Architecture, hereinafter referred to as "the Employer", as beneficiary of the proceeds of a loan borrowed from the Nordic Environment Finance Corporation (NEFCO) by the state of Ukraine, represented by the Ministry of Finance of Ukraine and the Ministry of Education and Science of Ukraine, intends to use the funding towards the cost of Energy Efficiency Improvement of Educational Buildings of the Kyiv National University of Construction and Architecture (a sub-project under the Ukraine Higher Education Project).

The Employer now invites sealed tenders from Contractors for the following contracts to be funded from part of the proceeds of the financing:

- KNUBA Lot 1: Major repair of Main educational building located on Povitroflotsky ave. 31 and Architectural building located on Preobrazhenska str. 2
- KNUBA Lot 2: Major repair of Extension No. 1, Extension No. 2, Extension No. 3 and Extension No. 4 located on Povitroflotsky ave. 31

In preparation of their offers, the Tenderers should take into account that the works under these contracts will tentatively start in *May 2021* and end in *May 2022*.

Tenders are invited <u>for one or more lots</u>. Each lot must be priced separately. Tenders for more than one lot may offer discounts and such discounts will be considered in the comparison of tenders.

Tendering for contracts that are to be financed with the proceeds of NEFCO financing is open to firms from any country.

To be qualified for the award of a contract, tenderers must satisfy the following minimum criteria:

- a) the Tenderer, has the financial, technical and production capability and capacity necessary to perform the Contract, and Tenderer's Average annual turnover over the last 3 (three) years exceeded:
 - for KNUBA Lot 1: EUR 3 300 000 equivalent;
 - for KNUBA Lot 2: EUR 3 600 000 equivalent.

In case of a tenderer bidding for more than one Lot, average annual turnover over the last 3 (three) years shall exceed the total value set for the respective Lots above;

b) Experience as Contractor, in 5 (five) contracts within the last 5 (five) years, with a cumulative value of at least:

- for KNUBA Lot 1: EUR 2 500 000 equivalent;
- for KNUBA Lot 2: EUR 2 500 000 equivalent:

All submitted contracts must be successfully and substantially completed and must be similar to the scope of the proposed Plant and Related Works in terms of type and scope of plant and works. In case of a tenderer bidding for more than one Lot, the total value of all 5 contracts shall be not less than the total value set for the respective Lots above.

- c) In case of a tender submitted by JVCA, the leading partner should demonstrate at least 60% compliance with the requirements (a) and (b) above.
- d) the Tenderer will be able to carry out warranty obligations;
- e) the Tenderer is not bankrupt or under bankruptcy procedures according to the national legislation or regulations;
- f) in the case of a Tenderer offering to supply plant under the Contract which the Tenderer does not manufacture or otherwise produce, the Tenderer has been duly authorised by the plant's manufacturer or producer to supply the plants in the Purchaser's country.

Upon receiving a written request from prospective Tenderer, the documents will be promptly dispatched electronically in PDF and MS Word format, however, no liability can be accepted for their non-delivery or late delivery. In case of discrepancies between the PDF and Word versions of the document, the PDF version shall prevail.

All tenders must be accompanied by a Tender-Securing Declaration, whose form is provided in the Tender Document.

Tenders must be delivered to the office at the address below on or before **February 22, 2021**, **13:00 p.m.**, at which time they will be opened in the presence of those tenderers' representatives who choose to attend.

A register of potential tenderers who have obtained the tender documents may be inspected at the address below.

Prospective tenderers may obtain further information from, and inspect and acquire the tender documents at the following address:

Mr Oleksandr Khomenko,

Vice-Rector for Academic Affairs and Integrated Development

Room 130, Povitroflotsky ave. 31, Kyiv, 03037, Ukraine

Tel.: +380 44 2431265

E-mail: 0442431265@ukr.net

Date: December 24, 2020